

ARGUED MAY 2, 2012

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 11-1271

IN RE AIKEN COUNTY, et al.,
Petitioners

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
AGAINST THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*,
SUBMITTED ON INVITATION OF THE COURT

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

AARON P. AVILA
ELLEN J. DURKEE
Attorneys, Appellate Section
Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-4426
ellen.durkee@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Petitioners Lack Article III Standing. 1

B. This Court Should Exercise Its Discretionary Authority to Deny the
Mandamus Relief Sought by Petitioners. 2

 1. The limited funds available to NRC and DOE for the
 Yucca Mountain licensing proceeding and other equitable
 factors weigh strongly against issuance of a writ of mandamus. 3

 2. Contrary to Petitioner’s contention, general appropriations
 cannot be used to fund the Yucca Mountain licensing
 proceeding. 12

CONCLUSION. 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 877 F.2d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1989).	13
<i>Duncan Townsite Co. v. Lane</i> , 245 U.S. 308 (1917).	3
<i>Guerrero v. Clinton</i> , 157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir.1998).	2
<i>In re Aiken</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 10-1050 (2011).	3,8
<i>In re Barr Labs.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).	4
<i>In re International Chemical Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992).	4
<i>In re United Mine Workers of America Intern. Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).	4, 9
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).	4
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).	5, 12, 13
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).	8
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4
<i>The Wilderness Society v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	2

U.S. Dept. of Navy v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012). 8

Weber v. United States,
209 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2000). 3, 12

STATUTES:

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012,
Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786. 13

Energy and Water Development and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, (“2010
Appropriations Act”)
Pub. L. No. 111-85, tit. IV, “Nuclear Regulatory Commission,”
123 Stat. 2845 (Oct. 28, 2009). 5, 7

The Hobbs Act
28 U.S.C. § 2342. 1
28 U.S.C. § 2344. 1
28 U.S.C. § 2348. 1

31 U.S.C. § 1341. 8

The Nuclear Waste Policy Act
42 U.S.C. § 10105 4
42 U.S.C. § 10131(b)(4) 13
42 U.S.C. § 10222(c). 4
42 U.S.C. § 10222(d). 4, 14

REGULATIONS:

10 C.F.R. § 2.325. 9
10 C.F.R. § 63.21. 10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H. Rep. No. 112-331, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (2011). 13

MISCELLANEOUS:

Department of Energy, FY 2010 Congressional Budget Request,
Vol. 5 (May 2009)..... 6, 7

Department of Energy’s Response to GAO’s Conclusions
and Technical Misstatements at 8 (GAO-11-229) (March 30, 2011)..... 8

U.S. General Accounting Office, Office of the General Counsel, Principles of
Federal Appropriations Law (3d ed.). 12
